

No. 17-949

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON, PETITIONER

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ALASKA
REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL PARK
SERVICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY H. WOOD
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

 A. Statutory background..... 2

 1. The authorities of the National Park Service..... 2

 2. ANILCA and its predecessors..... 3

 a. The Alaska Statehood Act..... 4

 b. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act 4

 c. ANILCA 5

 3. Regulation of navigable waters in the National Park System following enactment of ANILCA..... 9

 4. Current regulation of navigable waters in the National Park System..... 12

 B. Proceedings in this case 13

Summary of argument 16

Argument:

 The Park Service may regulate activities on the navigable waters within the National Park System in Alaska 23

 A. Park Service rules governing conduct on navigable waters are valid without regard to whether the United States holds a property interest that supports classification of those waters as “public lands” under ANILCA..... 25

 1. The 1976 Act authorizes the Park Service to regulate activities occurring on navigable waters within the National Park System..... 25

 2. Section 103(c) does not strip the Park Service of its 1976 Act authorities on navigable waters in Alaska 26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioner’s contrary arguments are incompatible with ANILCA’s text.....	30
B. In any event, the Park Service may enforce regulations of “public lands” on navigable waters within the National Park System in Alaska.....	32
1. The Park Service’s regulations of navigable waters are regulations of “public lands” under ANILCA because of the federal interest in those waters	32
2. Congress has ratified the Secretary’s construction of “public lands”	37
C. Surrounding provisions of ANILCA confirm that Section 103(c) did not strip the Park Service of authority to regulate activities on navigable waters within the National Park System	40
1. Surrounding provisions demonstrate that the Park Service retains authority to regulate navigable waters within the National Park System	40
2. Neither petitioner nor Alaska persuasively accounts for these provisions	47
D. The placement and history of Section 103(c) confirm that the provision does not rescind Park Service authorities over navigable waters	50
E. Petitioner errs in urging a clear-statement rule as a basis for rescinding the Park Service’s authorities over navigable waters	53
F. The Secretary’s interpretation would warrant <i>Chevron</i> deference if there were ambiguity in the statutory scheme.....	55
Conclusion	57
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1036, and 517 U.S. 1187 (1996).....	10, 21, 38, 42
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	54
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	33, 49
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	34
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	19, 34, 35, 37
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	20, 39
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	28
<i>Crum v. Mt. Shasta Power Corp.</i> , 30 P.2d 30 (Cal. 1934).....	36
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	49
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954)	18, 33, 36
<i>Garnett, In re</i> , 141 U.S. 1 (1891)	25, 27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	53
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	28, 29
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	54
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	32
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	56
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	29, 46, 54
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1852).....	25
<i>Radcliff’s Ex’rs v. The Mayor</i> , 4 N.Y. 195 (1850)	36
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	55
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	40
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	54
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	4
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950).....	33
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	19, 35
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967)	54
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	55
<i>United States v. Wilde</i> , No. 10-cr-21, 2013 WL 6237704 (D. Alaska Dec. 3, 2013).....	44
<i>Utilities Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	49
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	51
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	34
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, Cl. 2 (Property Clause)	32
Act of Feb. 26, 1917, ch. 121, 39 Stat. 938	2
Act of Oct. 7, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-458, 90 Stat. 1939:	
§ 1, 90 Stat. 1939	7, 27

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 1(2)(h), 90 Stat. 1939.....	3
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (16 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
§ 205, 94 Stat. 2384	44
§ 303, 94 Stat. 2393	44
Tit. VI, §§ 601-603, 94 Stat. 2412-2413	42
16 U.S.C. 410hh	6, 19, 20, 24, 27, 35, 9a
16 U.S.C. 410hh(6).....	6, 41
16 U.S.C. 410hh(8).....	7, 41
16 U.S.C. 410hh(10).....	7, 24, 41, 9a
16 U.S.C. 410hh-1	6, 19, 35, 41
16 U.S.C. 410hh-1(1).....	41
16 U.S.C. 410hh-2	7, 21, 51
16 U.S.C. 1110(a)	7
16 U.S.C. 3101	<i>passim</i> , 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(a)	5, 6, 40, 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(b)	6, 40, 41, 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(c)	6, 20, 41, 42, 2a
16 U.S.C. 3101(d)	6, 2a
16 U.S.C. 3102.....	11, 49, 3a
16 U.S.C. 3102(1)-(3)	8, 18, 32, 49, 3a
16 U.S.C. 3102(4)	5, 43, 4a
16 U.S.C. 3102 note	11
16 U.S.C. 3103.....	27, 50, 4a
16 U.S.C. 3103(a)	50, 4a
16 U.S.C. 3103(b)	8, 50, 5a
16 U.S.C. 3103(c) (§ 103(c)).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
16 U.S.C. 3111(1)	41
16 U.S.C. 3111(2)	42
16 U.S.C. 3113.....	41, 42

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 3113(e)	20
16 U.S.C. 3114.....	7, 21, 42
16 U.S.C. 3115(d).....	7, 10, 39
16 U.S.C. 3121.....	7, 43
16 U.S.C. 3170.....	7, 43
16 U.S.C. 3191(a)	9
16 U.S.C. 3191(b)(7)	17, 18, 28, 30, 7a
16 U.S.C. 3201.....	43
16 U.S.C. 3202(a)	47
16 U.S.C. 3203(b).....	44
16 U.S.C. 3204.....	43
16 U.S.C. 3207.....	45
16 U.S.C. 3207(2)	45, 46
16 U.S.C. 3207(3)	46
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No.	
92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (43 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>).....	4
43 U.S.C. 1601.....	4
43 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	4
43 U.S.C. 1605.....	4
43 U.S.C. 1610-1615.....	4
43 U.S.C. 1616(d)(2)(A).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1616(d)(2)(D).....	5
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508,	
72 Stat. 339	4
§ 6(a), 72 Stat. 340	4
§ 6(b), 72 Stat. 340	4
§ 6(m), 72 Stat. 343.....	4
Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134,	
Tit. I, § 101(c) [tit. III, § 336], 110 Stat. 1321-210.....	10, 38

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, Tit. III, § 316(a), 111 Stat. 1592.....	10, 38
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. A, § 101(e), 112 Stat. 2681-295.....	10, 38
[tit. III, § 339(a)], 112 Stat. 2681-295.....	10, 38
[tit. III, § 339(b)], 112 Stat. 2681-296	11, 39
National Park Service Organic Act, ch. 408, 39 Stat. 535	2
Proclamation of Sept. 24, 1918, 40 Stat. 1855	2
Proclamation of Feb. 26, 1925, 43 Stat. 1988	2
Submerged Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	4
43 U.S.C. 1311.....	33
43 U.S.C. 1311(a)	4
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	42
16 U.S.C. 1281.....	21
16 U.S.C. 1281(a)	43
16 U.S.C. 1281(c)	43
16 U.S.C. 1a-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1976).....	7
54 U.S.C. 100101(a) (Supp. IV 2016).....	2, 23, 29, 34, 7a
54 U.S.C. 100751(a) (Supp. IV 2016).....	3, 31, 32, 8a
54 U.S.C. 100751(b) (Supp. IV 2016).....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
33 C.F.R. 2.38.....	25
36 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Section 1.2(a).....	12, 26, 10a
Section 1.2(a)(3)	11, 56, 10a
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.1.....	12, 26
Section 2.14.....	12, 26

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 2.17(e).....	12, 26, 11a
Section 2.2.....	12, 26
Section 2.3.....	12, 26
Section 2.38.....	25
Section 2.5.....	12, 26
Pt. 3:	
Sections 3.1-3.19.....	12, 26
Section 3.13.....	12, 26
Pt. 6.....	32
Pt. 7:	
Section 7.46(b) (1982)	9
Section 7.46(c) (1982).....	9
Section 9.1	32
50 C.F.R. 100.3(b).....	10, 36
 Miscellaneous:	
Alaska Dep't of Natural Res., Mining, Land & Water, <i>State Policy on Navigability</i> , http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/nav/policy/ (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	47
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766 ed.)	33
Bureau of Land Management, <i>Final Summary Report: Federal Interest in Lands Underlying Kuskokwim River in the Kuskokwim Bay Subregion, Alaska</i> , https://www.blm.gov/sites/ blm.gov/files/LandsRealty_Alaksa_RDI_ KuskokwimRiver_FinalReport_05012013.pdf (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	44
125 Cong. Rec. (1979):	
p. 11,156.....	22, 52
p. 11,178.....	52

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 14,673.....	52
126 Cong. Rec. (1980):	
p. 30,498.....	9, 22, 52
pp. 30,495-30,500.....	9
pp. 31,108-31,109.....	9
34 Fed. Reg. 1025 (Jan. 23, 1969).....	4
48 Fed. Reg. 30,252 (June 30, 1983).....	13, 29
59 Fed. Reg. 65,948 (Dec. 22, 1994)	12, 56, 57
61 Fed. Reg. 35,133 (July 5, 1996).....	11, 23, 56
62 Fed. Reg. 66,216 (Dec. 17, 1997)	10, 36
64 Fed. Reg. 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	10, 36, 38, 57
H.R. Con. Res. 452, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	
(94 Stat. 3688).....	8, 22, 51
H.R. Rep. No. 97, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1979).....	52
Letter of Curtis Bohlen, Deputy Assistant Sec’y of the Interior (July 23, 1976), <i>reprinted in</i> S. Rep. No. 1190, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	3
Memorandum of Assistant Attorney General Olson, <i>Federal Non-Reserved Water Rights</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 328 (1982).....	33
NPS, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior:	
<i>Gates of the Arctic General Management Plan</i> (1986), https://www.nps.gov/gaar/learn/management/upload/GAAR_GMP-Land-Protection-Plan-Wilderness-Suitability-1986.pdf	9
<i>Katmai National Park and Preserve</i> <i>Management Plan</i> (1986), https://www.nps.gov/gaar/learn/management/upload/GAAR_GMP-Land-Protection-Plan-Wilderness-Suitability-1986.pdf	9

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	39, 50
3 Herbert T. Tiffany, <i>The Law of Real Property</i> (3d ed. 1939).....	36
<i>Waters and Water Rights</i> (Amy K. Kelley, ed.) (3d ed. LexisNexis 2018).....	33
